

S.T.-07(02)19.

FORM FOR RECORDING DEPOSITION

The deposition of Witness No.19 for the Prosecution  
aged about 61 years, taken on oath or\* solemn affirmation before me  
Smt. Parna Bhattacharya, ADJ, FTC-II,  
of Sealdah, South 24-Parganas this 21<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2026.

My name is Subhashish Pal  
My father's/ ~~husband's~~ name is Lt. Kshitish Chandra Pal  
by religion Hindu My home is at Mauza 1/1, Gopal Lal Thakur Road, Kol-700035

Police Station Baranagar District  
I reside at present in Mouza Police Station  
District where I am a Retired Inspector of  
Kolkata Police.

I have superannuated from service in the month of February, 2025.  
On 20.06.14, I was posted at FSTP, Lal Bazar as A.S.I. of Police.  
On that day I received an information of Hit and Run Case through TCR. (Traffic Control Room).  
After receiving the information at about 18:36 hrs. I rushed to the P.O. with force in our official vehicle.  
The P.O. was situated at 8, Beliaghata Main Road, in front of Shanti Pharmacy.  
On reaching the P.O., I found a huge gathering of crowd there due to the accident of Mini Bus with a private car.  
The registration no of Maruti Swift Car was WB02Y5547 (the victim vehicle).  
The registration no. Of the offending Mini Bus was WB044D0399.  
I have examined local police personnel and local people present at the spot U/S. 161 of Cr.P.C.  
The passengers of the victim vehicle were Haru Kundu (driver), the other boarders of the said vehicle were Bijoy Nanda Saha and Chandrani Saha.  
Bijoy Nanda Saha expired due to impact of head on collision.  
Three people from the Mini Bus also died due to the impact of collision namely Pradip Kr. Gurey, Md. Sallauddin and Sk. Sirajul.  
Many people sustained injury.  
Local people and local people have sent the deceased and the injured persons to NRS Medical College and Hospital.  
I have recorded the statements of the injured persons at NRS Medical College and Hospital U/S. 161 of Cr.P.C.  
I have arranged the Post Mortem Examination of the deceased persons, who were declared brought dead.  
I returned to P.S. at 21:30 hrs.  
MCR was drawn by Lady S.I Kana Saha (P.W.12) of P.S. Beliaghata.  
Two vehicles were kept in front of Beliaghata P.S.  
Initially the case was initiated by Local P.S.  
Thereafter FSTP, Lal Bazar taken up the case.  
The complaint was lodged by Hara Kundu (P.W.3).  
The said complaint was written in my presence by Haru Kundu who has signed on the said complaint. Let the said written complaint be marked as **Exbt. P-3/1/P.W.19.**  
On the basis of the written complaint, I have drawn up the Formal F.I.R.

Contd...P/2.

//2//

I have duly filled up the Formal F.I.R. dtd. 20.06.14 U/S. 279/304(II)/308/427 of I.P.C.

It bears my signature along with endorsement the then O.C. P.S. Beliaghata, the signature of whom I know in course of my official communication. Let the Formal F.I.R. be marked as **Exbt. P-25/P.W.19.**

I have seized the offending vehicles, vide two Seizure List dtd. 20.06.14 in respect of offending vehicle and victim vehicle.

I have prepared and signed over the two said Seizure Lists.

Let the Seizure List dtd. 20.06.14 in respect of vehicle bearing registration no. WB02Y5547 be marked as **Exbt.P-10/1/P.W.19.**

I have prepared and signed over another Seizure List dtd 20.06.14 in respect of vehicle bearing registration no.WB04D0399. Let it be marked as **Exbt.P-10/2/P.W.19.**

The said Seizure List was duly signed by Kona Saha, Lady S.I. whose signature I know in my official course of business.

I have sent both the vehicle for mechanical examination after seizure to obtain Expert Opinion.

I have examined the owner of the Mini Bus Ashim Bera on notice.

I have arrested the driver of offending Mini Bus on 23.06.14 and produced him before ACJM, Sealdah, South 24-Parganas and took him to remand.

I have prepared the Inspection Memo and Arrest Memo dtd. 23.06.14 duly signed by me. Let the Arrest Memo and Inspection Memo both dd. 23.06.14 be marked as **Exbt.P-26 (Collectively)/ P.W.19.**

I have made requisition before the Plan Making Section and Photography Section, Scientific Wing, D.D. Lal Bazar.

I have collected the Mechanical Test Report of both the vehicles (victim vehicle and offending vehicle).

I have collected the MDCD Report as well as PM Report of the deceased persons from NRS Medical College & Hospital.

I have also collected the Injury Report of the injured persons.

I have also examined the two auto drivers who carried the deceased to NRS Medical College and Hospital.

I have sent the Mini Bus for Forensic Test and collected the Report.

Accused is present before the Court & identified on dock.

After completion of investigation, I have submitted Charge Sheet vide C.S. No.28/2015 dtd. 27.01.15 U/S. 279/304(II)/308/427 of IPC against the sole accused person.

**XXX:-**

The alleged P.O. is situated in a market area at Sarkar Bazar of Beliaghata.

Shops are situated at the both sides of the road.

The shop Shanti Medicine is situated adjacent to the bus stop.

The alleged P.O. is situated at a congested area.

(Deferred at this stage on the prayer of Ld. Advocate of the accused)

D/C by me.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.



